SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT

ORDINANCE <u>2763</u>

ORDINANCE AMENDING SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT COST RECOVERY USER FEE SCHEDULE REGARDING DEPOSITS

WHEREAS, the San Diego Unified Port District (District) is a public corporation created by the Legislature in 1962 pursuant to Harbors and Navigation Code Appendix I (Port Act); and

WHEREAS, Section 36 of the Port Act provides that the Board of Port Commissioners (BPC) shall by ordinance fix the rate for services furnished or provided by the District; and

WHEREAS, on June 11, 2013, the BPC adopted the Cost Recovery User Fee Schedule to Ordinance 2720; and

WHEREAS, in response to stakeholder comments, District staff recommends amending the Cost Recovery User Fee Schedule regarding deposits.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Port Commissioners of the San Diego Unified Port District does ordain as follows:

Section 1. The Cost Recovery User Fee Schedule is hereby amended to set the initial deposit at the lower of \$7,500 or 50% of the estimated fee, such amendment being on file with the Office of the District Clerk.

Section 2. This Ordinance shall take effect on the 31st day from its passage by the Board of Port Commissioners.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

PORT ATTORNEY

By: Aseistant/Deputy

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Port Commissioners of the San Diego Unified Port District, this 15th day of April, 2014, by the following vote:

AYES: Bonelli, Castellanos, Merrifield, Moore, Nelson, and Valderrama

NAYS: None.

EXCUSED: Malcolm ABSENT: None. ABSTAIN: None.

Robert E. Nelson, Chairman Board of Port Commissioners

ATTEST:

Laura Nicholson
Deputy District Clerk

(Seal)